that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the total

actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these assumptions,

the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of

return on pension plan investments (7.50%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit

payments to determine the total pension liability.

33

CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2017 and 2016

14. Net Pension Liability of the City (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Disability to Changes in the Discount Rate - Regarding

the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following

presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7.50%, as

well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single

discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability

to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current

Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

City’s net pension liability $ 61,293,312 $ 44,400,917 $ 30,563,253

34

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30,
2017 2016 2015 2014

Total pension liability:

Service cost $ 3,330,443 $ 3,204,682 $ 2,988,536 $ 2,772,724

Interest 10,066,945 9,542,671 8,955,215 8,188,369

Benefit changes - - - -

Difference between actual and expected experience 668,799 (498,197) 708,071 (28,363)

Assumption changes 6,644,861 - 1,809,581 -

Benefit payments (5,456,760) (5,176,836) (4,304,149) (4,292,070)

Refunds (53,290) - (4,622) (50,673)

Other (adjustments to excess state reserve) (231,973) (192,041) 259,251 312,239

Other (rollovers into DROP) 70,279 271,411 139,860 343,843

Net change in total pension liability 15,039,304 7,151,690 10,551,743 7,246,069

Total pension liability - beginning 133,731,356 126,579,666 116,027,923 108,781,854

Total pension liability ending (a) $ 148,770,660 $ 133,731,356 $ 126,579,666 $ 116,027,923

Plan fiduciary net position:

Contributions - employer $ 4,293,563 $ 4,195,420 $ 3,930,996 $ 3,522,147

Contributions - employer (from State) 883,314 923,246 963,573 1,016,561

Contributions - non-employer contribution entity - - - -

Contributions - members (including buyback contributions) 1,477,115 1,485,128 1,251,530 1,291,773

Net investment income 12,165,106 9,197,486 282,853 7,187,580

Benefit payments (5,456,760) (5,176,836) (4,304,149) (4,292,070)

Refunds (53,290) 0 (4,622) (50,673)

Administrative expense (151,010) (161,122) (132,439) (122,390)

Other 70,279 271,411 139,860 343,843

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 13,228,317 10,734,733 2,127,602 8,896,771

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 91,141,426 80,406,693 78,279,091 69,382,320

Plan fiduciary net posiiton - ending (b) $ 104,369,743 $ 91,141,426 $ 80,406,693 $ 78,279,091

Net pension liability (asset) (a) - (b) $ 44,400,917 $ 42,589,930 $ 46,172,973 $ 37,748,832

CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION PLAN

September 30, 2017

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S NET PENSION LIABILITY

Last Four Fiscal Years

35

September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30,
2017 2016 2015 2014

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

the total pension liability 70.15% 68.15% 63.52% 67.47%

Covered employee payroll $ 11,219,225 $ 10,906,700 $ 9,962,067 $ 9,925,925

Net pension liability as a percentage of

covered payroll 395.76% 390.49% 463.49% 380.31%

36

CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION PLAN

September 30, 2017

SCHEDULE OF RATIOS

Last Four Fiscal Years

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Last Four Fiscal Years

Actual

Fiscal Contribution

Year Actuarially Contribution as a Percentage

Ended Determined Actual Deficiency Covered of Covered

September 30, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

2017 $ 5,075,517 $ 5,075,517 $ - $ 11,219,225 45.24%

2016 4,899,742 4,977,374 (77,632) 10,906,700 42.58%

2015 4,635,318 4,635,318 - 9,962,067 39.33%

2014 4,226,469 4,226,469 - 9,925,925 37.38%

37

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

September 30, 2017

Valuation date: October 1, 2015

Actuarially determined contribution rates are

calculated as of October 1, which is two year(s) prior

to the end of the fiscal year in which contributions are

reported.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal

Amortization method Level percentage of payroll, closed

Remaining amortization period 21 years

Asset valuation method 5-year smoothed market

Inflation 2.5%

Salary Increases Varies by years of service from 3.5% to 14.5%

Investment Rate of Return 7.50%

Retirement Age Rates vary by age and years of service

Mortality 1983 Group annuity Mortality Table for males and